

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)



PS Siliguri Year 2021 FIR No 662/21 Date 24/06/2021

Sections 447/188/34 (i) Act Sections

Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections

Date From 24-6-2021 Date To

Time From Morning Time To 19.45 hrs

(b) Information received at P.S. Date DW 24-06-2021 Time 19.45 hrs

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No(s) 1500 833 Time 19.45 hrs

4. Type of information Written / Oral

5. Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Beat No.

(b) Address vidyasagar Pally Road, Ghoshpara, WPO-7 PS-Siliguri, Dist-Darjeeling.

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the Name of the P.S. District

6. Complainant / Informant (a) Name Vijay Anand Prasad

(b) Father's / Husband's Name S/o Shri Rajendra Prasad

(c) Date / Year of Birth (d) Nationality Indian

(e) Passport No Date of Issue Place of Issue

(f) Occupation

(g) Address Neel Kamal, Vivekananda Road, Khalpara, PS-Siliguri, Dist-Darjeeling.

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars

(Attach separate sheet, if necessary)

(i) Sudhir Ghosh (ii) Mamata Ghosh and Sonu Ghosh all of vidyasagar pally Road, Ghoshpara, WPO-7, PS-Siliguri Dist-Darjeeling.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Informant

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)

10. Total value of properties stolen / involved

11. Invest Report / U.D. Case No., if any

12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) The original written Complaint of the complainant is treated as FIR which enclosed herewith.

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took up the investigation / directed SI Sumanta Chatterjee of Siliguri Ps, SAC to take up investigation / refused investigation / transferred to PS Siliguri on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station Inspector-in-Charge Siliguri Police Station

Name Raju Kumar Rank No. S/O of Police

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court On 25/06/2021 at 10.30 hrs



To,  
The Officer-in-Charge,  
Khalpara Town Out Post,  
Siliguri Metropolitan Police,  
Khalpara, Siliguri – 734005.  
District – Siliguri.

Date – 24/June/2021.

**Subject – F.I.R.**

Respected Sir,

I, Vijay Anand Prasad, son of Shri.Rajendra Prasad, advocate by profession, resident of 'Neel Kamal', Vivekananda Road, Khalpara, Siliguri – 734005, District – Darjeeling in the state of West Bengal do hereby state as follows:-

- 1) That the Title Suit No.245 of 2019 being Vijay Anand Prasad and another v/s Sudhir Ghosh and two others is pending before the Ld.Civil Judge (Junior Division) at Siliguri.
- 2) That in the above stated suit the Ld.Court was pleased enough to allow the ad interim prayer made by the Plaintiff's (i.e. myself) thereby restraining the Defendants (i.e. Sudhir Ghosh, Mamata Ghosh and Sonu Ghosh) from trespassing upon the suit scheduled property.
- 3) That 08<sup>th</sup> day of February 2021 was fixed for injunction hearing by the Ld.Court wherein all the Defendants of the above mentioned suit number failed to appear before the Ld.Court inspite of service of the notice/summons upon the Defendants and the Ld Court was pleased to pass an order by disposing the ad-interim injunction petition and by making the same absolute by restraining the Defendants from interfering,



trespassing, encroaching of the suit schedule property which is bounded by the boundary wall.

- 4) That today morning while I had been to the suit scheduled land situated and comprised at Mouza: Siliguri, Touzi No.3, J.L. No.110 being Plot/Dag No. 2506 (Part), Khatian Nos. 2058, 2059 and 2049, Paragana: Baikunthapur, PS: Siliguri, District: Darjeeling; I was surprised to note down that the defendants were trespassing over the suit scheduled property and thus violating the order of the injunction which has been allowed by the Ld.Court.
- 5) That Smt Mamata Ghosh has also established an illegal and unauthorised godown/warehouse (by violating the provision of section 302 of the West Bengal Municipal Corporation Act, 2006 and also without the approval of Police Department) at the ground floor of her fully residential building situated at R.S. Dag No.2508 appertaining to Khatian No. 2155, situated at Mouza - Siliguri, J.L. No.110(88), Touzi - 3(Ja), Paragana - Baikunthapur, Vidyasagar Pally Road, Ghoshpara, Ward No.07 (seven) of Siliguri Municipal Corporation, Siliguri - 734005, P.O. Siliguri Bazar, P.S. Siliguri, District. Darjeeling, in the state of West Bengal, by violating the building plan approved by Siliguri Municipal Corporation in the year 2009 and have let out the same to her tenant/s for running goods transport business cum godown and in this course the above named Sonu Ghosh and Mamata Ghosh together with her tenant/s are also violating the order of injunction passed by the Ld Court, be it noted that the said



tenant/s are also aware and acquainted of the injunction order passed by the Ld.Court.

- 6) That a petition under section 151 of the C.P.C. was moved before the court of the Ld.Civil Judge (Junior Division) dated 08<sup>th</sup> day of April 2021 by the Plaintiffs (i.e. myself) of the above referred case number wherein the Ld Court passed an order directing the Inspector-in-Charge of Siliguri Police Station (Khalpara Town Out Post) towards its (order of injunction) implementation in letters and spirit.

Under the above facts and circumstances it is hereby prayed before your goodself to enquire into the matter and take necessary action against the above named wrongdoers and also to restrain them from violating the order of the Ld.Court.

And for this act of kindness I shall be highly obliged.

Thanking you,

Your sincerely,

Vijay Anand Prasad

Vijay Anand Prasad,

Ph - 9804151515, 9434092999.

Date - 24/June/2021.

Received on 24.06.2021 at 19.45 hr.  
vide SCB PS GSB no. 1500 dt. 24-6-2021  
& started SCB PS Case no. 662/21 dt. 24/6/2021  
N/S 447/188/34 CPC and endorsed to SI  
Srimanta Chatterjee of KHP TOP-I, under  
Siliguri PS for its investigation.

24/06/2021  
Inspector-in-Charge  
Siliguri Police Station  
Siliguri Police Commissionerate